In The Matter of Sections 133 (1) (¢) and 134 (9) (¢)
of the Securities Industry Act, 1995

AND

In The Matter of an Application by
Vehicle Management Corporation of Trinidad & Tobago Limited to the
Trinidad and Tobago Securities and Exchange Commiission
for a Declaration that
Vehicle Management Corporation of Trinidad & Tobago Limited
Is No Longer A Reporting Issuer

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

TN
Dated this 16 day of Auﬁuﬂsf ,2010

WHEREAS Vehicle Management Corporation of Trinidad & Tobago Limited
(“the Applicant”) was registered with the Trinidad and Tobago Securitics and
Exchange Commission (“the Commission”) as a reporting issuer with effect from

August 30, 2001;

AND WHEREAS the Applicant’s registration with the Commission as a
reporting issuer was in contemplation of its issuance of a the issuance of a

TT$21,500,000.00 8.9% Fixed Rate Bond which was due in 2006 (“the Bond”);

AND WHEREAS on May 24, 2010 the Applicant confirmed that the Bond

had matured on November 30, 2006,

AND WHEREAS on May 24, 2010 the Applicant submitted an application to
the Commission for a declaration that it is no longer registered as a reporting issuer

with the Commission;

AND WHEREAS section 133(1)(c) of the Securities Industry Act, 1995 (“the
Act?) provides: “The Commission may make an order on its own motion or on

application by an interested person—



(¢} respecting any other matter authorised by or required to carry out the

purposes of this Act”™;

AND WHEREAS the Commission is desirous of making an order that the

Applicant is no longer a reporting issuer in accordance with 133(1)(c) of the Act; and

AND WHEREAS the Commission is satisfied that this Order will not
adversely affect the rights or interests of any person in accordance with section 134(9)

(c) of the Act and therefore a hearing is not required under section 134(1) of the Act;

AND WHEREAS the Commission is persuaded that it is in the public interest

to make the following Order:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

(a) With effect from a date to be determined by the Commission the Applicant is
exempted from filing a registration statement as required under section 64 of

the Act and has ceased to be a reporting issuer; and

(b)  This Order shall be published in the in the daily newspapers.

SEN -
Dated this 16 day of AUﬂu}r 2010
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